
 
 

CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 10 March 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual meeting - Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services email  
Constitutional.Services@Oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 5 March 2021. 
 
4. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences.  
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors F Hussain, Ali, Hamblett, Iqbal (Chair) and Stretton 

 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:Constitutional.Services@Oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Charitable Trust Committee held on 2nd 
December 2020 are attached for approval. 

6   High Crompton Park Trust (Pages 3 - 16) 

7   Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre, Werneth Park, Frederick Street, Oldham 
(Pages 17 - 36) 

 



 

 

CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE 
02/12/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Iqbal (Chair)  
Councillors F Hussain, Ali, Hamblett and Stretton 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Cunningham-Doyle Solicitor 
 Ben Hill Principal Regeneration Officer 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
   

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

During consideration of agenda item 6 (William Hague Trust - 
Update on the sale of the Hollies, Frederick Street, Werneth), 
Councillor Hussain determined that he had a personal interest in 
the item and indicated that he would take no further part in the 
consideration of the item. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   WILLIAM HAGUE TRUST - UPDATE ON THE SALE OF 
THE HOLLIES, FREDERICK STREET, WERNETH  

 

Members were reminded that, following agreement by this 
Committee, the Agreement for Sale of the Hollies to Greenstone 
Construction Ltd had been completed on 21st December 2018. 
Under the terms of this Agreement, Greenstone was required to 
pay £93,000 on exchange, £183,000 by 21st December 2019, 
and £640,500 by 21st June 2020 or within five days of receiving 
Planning Permission if that happened prior to that date.  The 
initial payment was made at the exchange of contract.   
 
In December 2019, Greenstone had requested an extension 
[...]
proved on condition of the receipt of a further 
payment of £200,000;  

3. authority be granted to vary the Agreement between the 
Council and Greenstone Construction Ltd accordingly. 

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.18 pm 
 

Page 2



 

 

   
 
 
 

 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The purpose of the report is to: 
 

 To seek the permission of the Charitable Trust Committee for the Director of Legal 
Services to execute the Declaration of Trust on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Charitable Trust Committee: 
 

 Approves the draft Declaration of Trust and authorises the Director of Legal 
Services to execute the Declaration of Trust on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 

  

REPORT TO CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE 

 
HIGH CROMPTON PARK TRUST 

 
Elizabeth Cunningham Doyle, Solicitor 
 
 
 
10th March 2021 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

   

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1  On 7th January the Charity Commission made a final order pursuant to a request made by 

the Charitable Trust Committee for permission to exchange one area of land in High 
Crompton Park with another area of land in High Crompton Park which was not the subject 
of  the charitable trust. A plan showing the boundary of the High Crompton Park edged red 
and the two areas of land in question hatched green and yellow is appended to this report 
at Appendix 1. The exchanged land the which is the subject of this report is hatched green. 

 
1.2  The order of the Charity Commission is appended to this report at Appendix 2. The terms 

of the order are as follows: 
 

“Being satisfied that it is expedient in the interest of the charity to do so, the Commission 
authorises Oldham Borough Council as trustee of the charity to enter into a land swap of 
the land described in Part 1 of the schedule to this order with the land described in Part 2 
of the schedule, which is owned by Oldham Borough Council, even though Oldham 
Borough Council is a connected party (as defined in section 118 of the Charities Act 2011) 
SCHEDULE PART 1” 

 
1.2 Following receipt of the final order from the Charity Commission officers of the Council 

endeavoured to execute the order and register the land swap at HM Land Registry. 
However, before the Land Registry will register the title to the exchanged land hatched 
green on the plan, in the name of the High Crompton Part Trust, it requires the Charitable 
Trustees to make a declaration of trust. The declaration of trust is appended to this report 
at Appendix 3. 

 
1.3 The Trustees are invited to peruse the declaration of trust and if they are satisfied with the 

terms of the trust as drawn to authorise the Director of Legal Services to execute the 
document on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 

 
2. Consultation 
 

N/A 
 
3. Financial Implications 
 

Disbursement costs of £40, which have already been defrayed from within existing budgets, 
no further disbursements are expected. (J Kara) 

 
4. Legal Services Comments 
 
4.1 Notwithstanding the Charity Commission’s Order. authorising the land swap HM Land 

Registry requires the Charitable Trustees to make a declaration of trust before the Land 
Registry will make the necessary changes to the Land Register and the Title Plan 

 
4.2 A copy of the draft Declaration of Trust and the plan showing the area of exchanged land 

is appended to this report. 
 
4.3 Therefore, in order to complete the land swap and to ensure that the exchanged land is 

included in the title for High Crompton Park Trust it is recommended that the Charitable 
Trustees approve the draft Declaration of Trust and authorise the Director of Legal Services 
for Oldham Council to execute the Declaration of Trust on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 

 
 

Page 4



 

   

5. Co-operative Agenda 
 
6. N/A 
 
7. IT Implications 
 
7.1. N/A 
 
8. Property Implications 
 
8.1. All Property implications are covered in this report. (Roslayn Smith) 
 
8.2. Env
[...]
RDIN

BR
ELLAFIELD

 D
RIVE

WHITEHEAD STREET

SALISBURY

SHERW
OOD W

AY

SAN
D

Y BAN
K

Meml

Sports Facility

207.6m

44

9

9

24

9

6

20

14

21

Farm House

Barn

Moss Gate

10

14

15

Gazeys Farm

16

45

10

P a
t h

Mast

1:1250
18th February 2021Production Date:

  when printed at A4Scale
© Crown copyright and database rights 2019

Ordnance Survey licence 0100019668

High Crompton Park Creator: MJ

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference Number:  1244/1920 
Case Number:  C-506230 

 

ORDER OF 
THE CHARITY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND AND WALES 

to authorise the disposal of charity land under the powers given in the Charities Act 2011 

dated the 

7 January 2020 

for the charity known as 

HIGH CROMPTON PARK TRUST 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Rosie Stokes 

A member of staff of the Charity Commission authorised to act on behalf of the 
Charity Commission 

 

 

 

Page 9



Reference Number:  1244/1920 
Case Number:  C-506230 

ORDER 

Being satisfied that it is expedient in the interest of the charity to do so, the Commission 
authorises Oldham Borough Council as trustee of the charity to enter into a land swap of the 
land described in Part 1 of the schedule to this order with the land described in Part 2 of the 
schedule, which is owned by Oldham Borough Council, even though Oldham Borough Council 
is a connected party (as defined in section 118 of the Charities Act 2011). 

 

SCHEDULE 

PART 1 

Land at High Crompton Park, Rochdale Road, Shaw, Oldham registered at HM Land 
Registry under title number MAN321088 which is subject to a deed of gift on part of the land 
including the subject land which totals 320 square metres.  

 

PART 2 

Land at High Crompton Park, Rochdale Road, Shaw, Oldham registered at HM Land 
Registry under title number MAN321088 which lies adjacent to the northern boundary of the 
park which is not subject to a deed of gift which totals 566 square metres.  

Page 10



 

 

 

DATED                      
[...]
under that statute or statutory provision. 

2. DECLARATION OF TRUST 

2.1 The Council declares that it holds the Charity Property on trust for the Charity 

as a result of the Order whereby the First Property ceased to be subject to the 

trusts of the Charity and the Second Property was made subject to the trusts 

of the Charity. 

3. CHARITY AND RESTRICTIONS ON DEALINGS 

It is further declared and confirmed that the Charity Property is held by (or in 

trust for) the Charity, a non-exempt charity, and the restrictions on disposition 

imposed by section 117-121 of the Charities Act 2011 will apply to the land 

(subject to section 117(3) of that Act). 

Page 14



 

3 

4. REGISTRATION 

4.1 The Council confirms its intention to apply to HM Land Registry for the entry 

of a standard form E restriction in the Proprietorship Register of the Property 

against the Charity Property only in the following terms: 

No disposition by the proprietor of the registered estate to which section 117-

121 or section 124 of the Charities Act 2011 applies is to be registered unless 

the instrument contains a certificate complying with section 122(3) or section 

125(2) of that Act as appropriate. 

 

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the 

date stated at the beginning of it. 

Page 15



 

4 

EXECUTED as a deed by the said 

OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL acting 

in its capacity as charity trustee for 

High Crompton Park Trust and affixing  

its common seal in the presence of: 

 

 

Signed:…………………………………………. 

Authorised Officer 

 

Name: 

 

Position: 

 

  

Page 16



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
To seek permission from the Charitable Trust Committee to obtain the necessary 
agreements, including a disposal of land, to install a fibre-optic cable and associated 
infrastructure into Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre located in Werneth Park 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Charitable Trust Committee:  
 

1. Instruct officers to commission a surveyor’s report on behalf of the committee for 
the proposed disposal 

 
And should the surveyor’s report advise that the proposed disposal should be advertised, 

 
2. Agree to advertise the proposed disposal for such period and in such manner as is 

advised in the surveyor’s report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE 

 
Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre, Werneth 
Park, Frederick Street, Oldham 
 

 
Officer Contact:  Dominic Whelan, Chief Operating Officer, Unity 
Parnership 
 
Report Author: Daniel Meadowcroft, Highways Lead and 
Monitoring Officer 
Ext. 2049 
 
10th March 2021 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Charitable Trust Committee March 2021 
  
 
Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Werneth Park, including the Lifelong Learning Centre, was gifted to the Council on the 8th 

January 1936, by Dame Marjory Lees. The Council consequently holds the park and its 
associated buildings in Trust and this is registered with the Charity Commission under 
Registered Number 521273 (described as Werneth Park). 

 
1.2 Oldham Council is taking part in a Greater Manchester wide Local Full Fibre Network 

(LFFN) programme to provide fibre connectivity to public buildings, partly funded by a grant 
from central government and partly funded by the council. Virgin Media Business Limited 
was awarded the contract to deliver this infrastructure following a competitive tender 
process. 

 
1.3 Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre is situated on the charity land edged red on the plan 

appended to this report, labelled “Community Centre” on the plan (Appendix 1). 
 
1.4 The building is currently used by the Community / Adult Learning Section as an Education 

Centre for adults. 
 
1.5 The provision of this infrastructure will support the Centre in delivering its services to 

Oldham residents, helping them to improve their skillset – an objective in the Oldham Plan. 
 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre has been put forward for inclusion in the LFFN 

programme. A preliminary survey of the site has been undertaken to identify a proposed 
route into the building 

 
2.2 Oldham Council will need to enter into a wayleave agreement with Virgin Media Business 

Limited (the supplier) and Virgin Media Limited (the operator) to allow the required 
infrastructure and cable to be laid both within the grounds of Werneth Park and in Werneth 
Lifelong Learning Centre. The route identified for the proposed connection and Wayleave 
Agreement is appended to this report (Appendix 2). 

 
2.3 As the land is owned by the Council in its capacity as a Charitable Trust the council is 

therefore required to seek consent from the trustees (Charitable Trust Committee) to agree 
a disposal which will enable the Council to enter into the proposed wayleave agreement. 

 
2.4 Although the proposed granting of a wayleave is not a disposal in property law, the Charity 

Commission’s guidance states that the granting of a wayleave on charitable land should be 
considered a disposal. 

 
2.5 In order to agree to the disposal the trustees are required to: 
 

 Instruct a qualified surveyor acting exclusively for the charity to write a report on the 
proposed disposal 

 Advertise the proposed disposal for such period and is such manner as is advised in 
the surveyor’s report* 

 Consider the surveyor’s report and decide that they are satisfied that the terms of the 
proposed disposal are the best that can reasonably be obtained for the charity. 

Page 18



 

   

 
* N.B. It is only necessary for the trustees to advertise the proposed disposal if advised to 
do so by the surveyor in their report. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 There are two recommendations: 
 

1. Instruct officers to commission a surveyor’s report on behalf of the committee for the 
proposed disposal 

 
And should the surveyor’s report advise that the proposed disposal should be advertised, 

 
2. Agree to advertise the proposed disposal for such period and in such manner as is 

advised in the surveyor’s report 
 
3.2 Option 1  
 

 Agree to recommendations 1 and 2 
 
 Option 2 
 

 Agree to recommendation 1 only 
 
 Option 3 
 

 Not to agree to the recommendations  
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred Option is Option 1 – to instruct officers to commission of a surveyor’s report 

on behalf of the committee for the proposed disposal, and if required by the surveyor’s 
report to do so, agree to advertising of the disposal. 

 
4.2 Agreeing a disposal is a necessary to grant a wayleave agreement to Virgin Media which 

will allow the fibre-optic cable to be installed into the building. Selecting Option 1 would 
allow the trustees to fulfil their obligations in the most timely manner. 

 
4.3 If the committee agrees to Option 1 or 2, the report will be brought to this committee for its 

consideration and the committee will be asked to agree to the disposal to allow the council 
to enter into the wayleave agreement with Virgin Media. 

 
4.4 If the committee does not agree to commission a survey, then it would not be possible to 

enter into a wayleave agreement. Consequently it would not be possible to proceed with 
the works and Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre would not receive the benefit of the 
proposed fibre connection. 

 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 If the committee agrees to Option 1 and the surveyor’s report requires the disposal to be 

advertised, it will be advertised for such period and in such a manner as required by the 
report. Any comments received as a result of this advertisement will be brought to this 
committee for its consideration along with the surveyor’s report.  

 
 

Page 19



 

   

6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Cabinet report ‘Local Full Fibre Networks Programme’ approved on 19 August 2019, 

approved a project sum of £1,585k, including £60k specifically for project management 
resources, this will be used to fund  the surveyors report and the advert if it is required. 
Sufficient funds remain to fund the proposed expenditure (Andy Cooper). 

 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 The recommendations in the report follow the Charity Commission’s Operational Guidance 

on Disposals of charity land.  The guidance confirms that the requirements of Section 119 
of Charities Act 2011 also apply to the grant of a wayleave. 

 
7.2 “ Section 119 requires the charity trustees to: 

• Obtain and consider a written report on the proposed disposition from a qualified 
surveyor instructed by the trustees and acting exclusively for the charity (section 
119(1)(a), ChA 2011); and 

• Advertise the proposed disposition for such period and in such manner as is 
advised in the surveyor’s report (unless the surveyor advises that it would not be 
in the best interests of the charity to advertise the proposed disposition) (section 
119(1)(b), ChA 2011); and 

• Decide that they are satisfied, having considered the surveyor’s report, that the 
terms on which the disposition is proposed to be made are the best that can 
reasonably be obtained for the charity (section 119(1)(c), ChA 2011). 
 

7.3 It is therefore only necessary for the charity’s trustees to advertise the proposed disposition, 
if advised to do so by the surveyor in their report.  

 
7.4 The surveyor's report must cover the prescribed matters referred to in the Schedule to the 

Charities (Qualified Surveyors' Reports) Regulations 1992”. 
 
7.5 Provided the Charitable Trustees follow the guidance issued by the Charity Commission 

the Trustees will be in compliance with the legal requirements of Section 119 Charities Act 
2011 in relation to the disposal of land including a wayleave. (Elizabeth Cunningham Doyle) 

 
8. Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 The provision of this infrastructure will support the Centre in delivering its services to 

Oldham residents, helping them to improve their skillset – an objec
[...]
 and crime implications 
 
15.1 The proposed works will benefit people of a lower socio-economic status and people who 

are learning English as a second language. The proposed connection would assist the 
centre in delivering its services to residents, helping them to improve their skills which may 
open up better-paid employment opportunities which would in turn reduce poverty. 

 
16  Implications for Children and Young People 
 
16.1 None. 
 
17 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
17.1  No 
 
18 Key Decision 
 
18.1 No  
 
19 Key Decision Reference 
 
19.1 N/A 
 
20 Background Papers 
 
20.1 Deed of Gift – Werneth Park, 8 January 1936 

Page 21



 

   

 

 

DEED OF GIFT  

wernth park 8th January 1936.pdf
 

 
 

21 Appendices  
 
21.1 Appendix 1 – Red edged plan of Werneth Park and Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre 
 

 

1446 Werneth 

Lifelong Learning Centre (in Werneth Park) A3.pdf
 

 
21.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed route for wayleave agreement 
  
 

 

1446 Werneth 

Lifelong Learning Centre Wayleave plans.pdf

1446 Werneth 

Lifelong Learning Centre red edge.pdf
 

 

 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



144

Mosque
25

26

13

95

179.4m

28

30

The Park N
urse

ry

103

4

172.5m

Allotment Gardens

(Resource Centre)

The Hollies

169.8m

W
ELL

IN
GTO

N R
OAD

3GRANGE AVENUE

1

69

65 2

92

75

1

81

80

13

21

6

11

19

23 85 2

14

1

170.1m

Works

W
er

ne
th

Lo
dg

e
38

164.8m

7

43

BURNABY STREET

10
11

Nazeby Walk

16

17

Mosque

1

12
14

18
24

SELDEN STREET

2
8

55

45

5

8
9

50
48

44

160.0m

49b

49
47

Youth Centre

Werneth Integrated

1

68
60

FREDERICK STREET
33

CA
RL

IS
LE

 S
TR

EE
T

D Fn

1a
3

2

80

Playground

148

51 146

Lodge
171.6m

49a

Surgery

82

Lodge

M
AN

C
H

ES
TE

R
 R

O
AD

Tennis Courts

88

98
94

Community Centre

171.9m

FREDERICK STREET

Werneth Park

153.4m

Sports Court

171.6m

Stone
1

Monument

5

3

15

1
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



144

Mosque
25

26

13

95

179.4m

28

30

The Park N
urse

ry

103

4

172.5m

Allotment Gardens

(Resource Centre)

The Hollies

169.8m

W
ELL

IN
GTO

N R
OAD

3GRANGE AVENUE

1

69

65 2

92

75

1

81

80

13

21

6

11

19

23 85 2

14

1

170.1m

Works

W
er

ne
th

Lo
dg

e
38

164.8m

7

43

BURNABY STREET

10
11

Nazeby Walk

16

17

Mosque

1

12
14

18
24

SELDEN STREET

2
8

55

45

5

8
9

50
48

44

160.0m

49b

49
47

Youth Centre

Werneth Integrated

1

68
60

FREDERICK STREET
33

CA
RL

IS
LE

 S
TR

EE
T

D Fn

1a
3

2

80

Playground

148

51 146

Lodge
171.6m

49a

Surgery

82

Lodge

M
AN

C
H

ES
TE

R
 R

O
AD

Tennis Courts

88

98
94

Community Centre

171.9m

FREDERICK STREET

Werneth Park

153.4m

Sports Court

171.6m

Stone
1

Monument

5

3

15

19

34

17

10

NETHERFIELD CLOSE

24

Bowling Green8

32

(Convent of Mercy)

Werneth Grange

2

147.2m SD

Cottage
Convent

C
ha

pe
l

FB

2

5

1

11
15

10

14

9
7 5

3

16

66

151.8m

FE
RN

HO
LM

E 
CO

UR
T

16

15

Westlands

32

1

Sh
el

te
r

Mosque

Jamia

Werneth

11
2

11

JR

22:01:21 Scale:  1:1500

Drawn by:

Drawing no:

Division:

Date:

To scale at A3

Werneth Park and Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre

Oldham Council
Civic Centre
West Street
Oldham
OL1 1UH

© Crown copyright and database rights [2021] Ordnance Survey licence 0100019668

Page 35

F7827098
Polyline

F7827098_1
Polyline

F7827098_2
Arrow

F7827098_3
Arrow

F7827098_4
Textbox
New Duct

F7827098_5
Textbox
Existing Network



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 High Crompton Park Trust
	High Crompton Park Declaration of Trust Plan
	High Crompton Park Charity Commission Order
	High Crompton Park Declaration of Trust by

	7 Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre, Werneth Park, Frederick Street, Oldham
	Werneth Park Deed
	Werneth Park Plan
	Werneth Park Wayleave Route
	Werneth Park Wayleave Route 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

CHARITABLE TRUST COMMITTEE 
10/03/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Stretton (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Hamblett and Iqbal 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Cunningham-

Doyle 
Legal Services 

 Daniel Meadowcroft Environmental Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Councillor Stretton was elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Charitable 
Trust Committee held on 2nd December 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   HIGH CROMPTON PARK TRUST   

The Committee gave consideration to a report which asked for 
the permission of the Charitable Trust Committee for the 
Director of Legal Services to execute the Declaration of Trust on 
behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 
 
Members were informed that, on 7th January 2021, the Charity 
Commission made a final order pursuant to a request made by 
the Charitable Trust Committee for permission to exchange one 
area of land in High Crompton Park with another area of land in 
High Crompton Park which was not the subject of the charitable 
trust.  
 
The order of the Charity Commission was appended to the 
report and the terms of the order were: 
“Being satisfied that it is expedient in the interest of the charity to 
do so, the Commission authorises Oldham Borough Council as 
trustee of the charity to enter into a land swap of the land 
described in Part 1 of the schedule to this order with the land 
described in Part 2 of the schedule, which is owned by Oldham 



 

Borough Council, even though Oldham Borough Council is a 
connected party (as defined in section 118 of the Charities Act 
2011) SCHEDULE PART 1” 
 
Following receipt of the final order from the Charity Commission 
officers of the Council endeavoured to execute the order and 
register the land swap at HM Land Registry. However, before 
the Land Registry would register the title to the exchanged land 
in the name of the High Crompton Part Trust, it required the 
Charitable Trustees to make a declaration of trust. The 
declaration of trust was appended to the report. 
 
The Trustees were invited to peruse the declaration of trust and, 
if they were satisfied with the terms of the trust as drawn, to 
authorise the Director of Legal Services to execute the 
document on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 
 
Members queried the timescale for completion and were 
informed that this would depend on how quickly the Land 
Registry could complete the registration. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Declaration of Trust be approved and 
the Director of Legal Services be authorised to execute the 
Declaration of Trust on behalf of the Charitable Trustees. 
 

7   WERNETH LIFELONG LEARNING CENTRE, WERNETH 
PARK, FREDERICK STREET, OLDHAM  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought 
permission to obtain the necessary agreements, including a 
disposal of land, to install a fibre-optic cable and associated 
infrastructure into Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre located in 
Werneth Park. 
 
Members were informed that Werneth Park, including the 
Lifelong Learning Centre, was gifted to the Council on the 8th 
January 1936, by Dame Marjory Lees. The Council 
consequently held the park and its associated buildings in Trust 
and this was registered with the Charity Commission under 
Registered Number 521273 (described as Werneth Park). 
 
Oldham Council was taking part in a Greater Manchester wide 
Local Full Fibre Network (LFFN) programme to provide fibre 
connectivity to public buildings, partly funded by a grant from 
central government and partly funded by the council. Virgin 
Media Business Limited was awarded the contract to deliver this 
infrastructure following a competitive tender process. 
 
Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre was situated on the charity 
land and the building was currently used by the Community / 
Adult Learning Section as an Education Centre for adults. The 
provision of the infrastructure would support the Centre in 
delivering its services to Oldham residents, helping them to 
improve their skillset – an objective in the Oldham Plan. 
 



 

Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre had been put forward for 
inclusion in the LFFN programme. A preliminary survey of the 
site had been undertaken to identify a proposed route into the 
building. 
 
Oldham Council would need to enter into a wayleave agreement 
with Virgin Media Business Limited (the supplier) and Virgin 
Media Limited (the operator) to allow the required infrastructure 
and cable to be laid both within the grounds of Werneth Park 
and in Werneth Lifelong Learning Centre. The route identified for 
the proposed connection and Wayleave Agreement was 
appended to the report. 
 
As the land was held by the Council as a Charitable Trust, the 
Council was required to seek consent from the trustees 
(Charitable Trust Committee) to agree a disposal which would 
enable it to enter into the proposed wayleave agreement. 
Although the proposed granting of a wayleave was not a 
disposal in property law, the Charity Commission’s guidance 
stated that the granting of a wayleave on charitable land should 
be considered a disposal. 
 
In order to agree to the disposal the trustees were required to: 

 Instruct a qualified surveyor acting exclusively for the 
charity to write a report on the proposed disposal 

 Advertise the proposed disposal for such period and is 
such manner as is advised in the surveyor’s report 

 Consider the surveyor’s report and decide that they are 
satisfied that the terms of the proposed disposal are the 
best that can reasonably be obtained for the charity. 

The Committee was advised that it would only be necessary for 
the trustees to advertise the proposed disposal if advised to do 
so by the surveyor in their report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Officers be instructed to commission a surveyor’s report 
on behalf of the Trustees for the proposed disposal 

 
And, should the surveyor’s report advise that the proposed 
disposal should be advertised, 
 

2. The advertisement of the proposed disposal for such 
period and in such manner as is advised in the surveyor’s 
report be approved. 

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.24 pm 
 


